(03 Z-28-23 (R-2023-395)

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314612

## DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 1 0 2073

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE ePLANSOFT CONTRACT WITH CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP. AND INCREASING THE CONTRACT'S TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT TO \$3,932,825.00.

WHEREAS, in 2021, the Development Services Department (DSD) transitioned to cloud-based plan review and permitting for building and engineering projects. This transition utilizes the Accela permitting application for managing project reviews; and

WHEREAS, ePlansoft is a specialized tool that enables City Plan reviewers to assign workload, conduct simultaneous plan review, provide comments to customers, generate reports, and stamp approved plans; and

WHEREAS, the C1407 Carahsoft-ePlansoft contract needs to be increased to cover

Annual license renewal and also cover the additional years to synchronize with the contract term with the ACCELA Permit System; and

WHEREAS, in FY 2024, DSD anticipates conducting a request for proposal for a new multi-year contract for its online permitting application and plan review tool; and

WHEREAS, the cost for the original Carahsoft ePlanSoft contract was a not-to-exceed amount (NTE) of \$2,096,810.00. The first amendment to the agreement increased the total cost to NTE on the contract to \$3,000,000.00 to include a LinkedIn subscription agreement. With this action, approving the second amendment to the agreement, the total contract will be increased to an NTE of \$3,932,825.00. Funding is available within Development Services Fund 700036; and WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the authorizing second amendment to Carahsoft ePlansoft contract to increase the contract agreement from an NTE of \$3,000,000 to an NTE of \$3,932,825.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute a Second Amendment to the Carahsoft ePlansoft Contract with Carahsoft to increase the expenditure authority from an NTE of \$3,000,000 to an NTE of \$3,932,825 over the term of the contract pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Second Amendment, on file with the City Clerk as Document No. RR-314612.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an NTE of \$3,932,825 over the full term of the contract.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By Brazier.

Deputy City Attorney

NJB:nja 02/06/2023 Or. Dept: DSD Doc. No. 3196677 I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of \_\_\_\_\_\_ FEB 2 8 2023 \_\_\_\_\_.

**DIANA J.S. FUENTES** City Clerk By Clerk Deputy Approved: Mayor (date) Vetoed: (date) TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on	FEB 2 8 2023	, by the following vote:
---	--------------	--------------------------

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Ζ			
Jennifer Campbell				
Stephen Whitburn	Ζ			
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 🛛			
Marni von Wilpert	Ζ			
Kent Lee	Ζ			
Raul A. Campillo	Ζ			
Vivian Moreno	Z			
Sean Elo-Rivera	Z			

Date of final passage MAR 1 0 2023

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

	TODD GLORIA	
AUTHENTICATED BY:	Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.	
ч., У.,		
(Seal)	DIANA J.S. FUENTES	
(Seal)	Interim City Clerly of The City of San Diego, California	
	By Deputy	
	Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California	
	Resolution Number R314612	